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Wo Lee Food Co.

208 JACKSON ST., OAKLAND, CA 94607
TEL: (510) 444"7083 - (510) 834-5868 FAX: (510) 444-4657

9-25-1996
ALAMEDA COUNTY ENIRONMENTAL HEALTH DIV
1311 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY, ROOM 250
ALAMEDA, CA  94502-6577
ATTN: JENNIFER EBERLE

RE: QUARTERLY MONITORING AND SAMPLING REPORT
208 JACKSON STREET, OAKLAND, CA.
ACC PROJECT NO. 96-6238-1.72
Dear Sirs/Madam;
Enclosed please find one copy of the groundwater monitoring

report prepared by ACC Envivonmental Consultants, Inc. (ACC).

This report was requested by you, in your letter dated 8-12-1996.

Sincerely,
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CONSULTANTS

QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT

Wo Lee Food
208 Jackson Street
Oakland, California

ACC Project No. 95-6238-1.2

Prepared for:

Mr. Tzu Ming Chen
c/o Ms. Janice Chow
Wo Lee Foods Company
208 Jackson Street
Oakland, California

September 23, 1996

-
Misty C. Kaltreider
Project Geologist

Reviewed by : hD""_Q M

David R. DeMent, RG
Senior Geologist

Prepared by:
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ENVIRONMENTAL

CONSULTANTS

QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT
Wo Lee Food
208 Jackson Street
Oakland, California

1.0 INTRODUCTION

On behalf of Wo Lee Food, ACC Environmental Consultants, Inc., (ACC) has prepared this report
of quarterly groundwater monitoring performed at 208 Jackson Street, Oakland, California (Figure
1). The purpose of the work was to evaluate groundwater in the vicinity of the former gasoline
underground storage tanks (USTs). The project objectives were to: 1) measure the groundwater
levels in each well and calculate groundwater elevation, gradient, and flow direction; 2) obtain
groundwater samples from the four existing monitoring wells and analyze the water samples for
petroleum hydrocarbon constituents; and 3) report the findings.

2.0 BACKGROUND

Four USTs were removed from the site in March 1990 (Figure 2). Tanks #1 and #3 are reported to
have contained diesel fuel and tanks #2 and #4 contained gasoline fuel. Analytical results indicated
that concentrations of total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd) and benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX) were reported in the soil from the excavation of tank #1.
Soils left in place in the other tank excavations contained relatively low concentrations of total
petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg), TPHd, and BTEX. Overburden soils from the tank
locations and a reported 125 cubic yards of soil were excavated and stockpiled on site.

Three exploratory soil borings were drilled at the site by Subsurface Consultants, Inc., (SCI) in May
1990 and converted into groundwater monitoring wells (Figure 2). SCI collected water samples from
monitoring wells MW-2 and MW-3 and the tank #2 excavation in January 1994 and submitted the
samples for analyses. Analytical results of groundwater samples from wells MW-2 and MW-3 did
not indicated concentrations of TPHg, TPHd or BTEX, but excavation water from tank #2 indicated
3,700 pg/L, equivalent to parts per billion (ppb) TPHd and 1.1 ppb xylenes,

SCI conducted further subsurface assessment in May 1994. Two additional groundwater monitoring
wells MW-4 and MW-5) were installed downgradient of the former USTs, adjacent to Second Street
in the southern corner of the property. SCI sampled the onsite monitoring wells but was unable to
locate well MW-1. Well MW-1 is believed to have been destroyed during previous site excavation of
tanks #1 and #3. Analytical results of groundwater samples collected from wells MW-2, MW-4, and
MW-5 indicated that groundwater has been impacted by petroleum hydrocarbons from the former
underground storage of gasoline and diesel fuels. Petroleum hydrocarbons may have migrated off
site, but this is considered minimal due to nondetectable analytical results in offsite borings.

Due to the constituents in the groundwater detected on site, Alameda County Health Care Services
Agency (ACHCSA) requested additional offsite and onsite subsurface investigation.
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Previous groundwater monitoring included measuring depth to water, subjectively evaluating
groundwater, and purging and sampling the wells for laboratory analysis. Groundwater beneath the
site was encountered between a depth of 4.2 to 5.4 feet below ground surface (bgs).

In March 1995, ACC performed an additional subsurface investigation which included drilling five
exploratory soil borings (B-1 through B-5) off site along Second and Madison Streets and 11 onsite
borings (B-6 through B-16). The boring locations were anticipated to provide the most information
on the lateral extent of the dissolved petroleum hydrocarbon plume.

In September through November 1995, ACC measured water levels in four groundwater monitoring
wells and calculated groundwater flow direction and gradient. This work was performed in order to
properly locate a proposed downgradient monitoring well.

In its letter dated August 12, 1996, ACHCSA requested that quarterly groundwater monitoring and
sampling be reinstated immediately to evaluate groundwaier conditions at the site. The letter
requested that samples be analyzed for TPHg, TPHd, BTEX, and methyl tertiary butyl ether

(MTBE).
3.0 GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING

ACC conducted quarterly groundwater monitoring on September 5, 1996, Work at the site included
measuring depth to water, subjectively evaluating groundwater in the wells, and purging and
sampling the wells for laboratory analysis.

3.1 Groundwater Monitoring

Before groundwater sampling, the depth to the surface of the water table was measured from the top
of the polyvinyl chloride well casing using a Solinst water level meter. The water level
measurements were recorded to the nearest 0.01 foot with respect to mean sea level (MSL).
Groundwater monitoring data recorded on the well monitoring worksheet is included as Appendix 1.
Information regarding well elevations and groundwater levels are summarized in Table 1.

TABLE 1 - GROUNDWATER DEPTH INFORMATION

Well Number Date Measured 'Casing.Elevation Groundwater Groundwater .
- (MSL) Depth Elevation
| {feet) (MSL)
MW-2 09/26/95 6.64 5.20 1.44
10/27/95 5.11 1.53
11/30/95 5.19 1.45
09/04/96 5.05 1.59
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Well Number | Date Measured | Casing Blevation | Groundwater |. Groundwater
: {MSL) Depth Elevation
(feet) (MSL)
MW-3 09/26/95 7.71 5.71 2.00
10/27/95 5.81 1.90
11/30/95 5.90 1.81
09/04/96 5.64 2.07
MW-4 09/26/95 6.74 5.36 1.35
10/27/95 5.43 1.31
11/30/95 5.51 1.23
09/04/96 5.28 146 T
MW-5 09/26/95 6.73 5.14 1.59
10/27/95 5.17 1.56
11/30/95 5.26 1.47
09/04/96 5.11 1.62
Notes:  All measurements in feet relative to MSL

3.2 Groundwater Gradient

The groundwater flow direction as determined from monitoring well data obtained on September 4,
1996, is illustrated on Figure 3. Based on groundwater elevation measurements, groundwater flow is
toward the south at an average gradient of 0.003 foot/foot. The groundwater flow direction is
essentially the same as previous sampling events conducted in 1995. Table 2 summarizes previous
gradients and approximate flow directions determined from water elevations.

TABLE 2 - GROUNDWATER GRADIENT AND FLOW DIRECTION

Date Monitored Average Gradient (fobtffoot) Direction
September 9, 1995 0.004 south-southeast
October 27, 1995 0.003 south

November 30, 1995 0.003 south
September 4, 1996 0.003 south

3.3 Groundwater Sampling

Before groundwater sampling, each well was purged using a disposable polyethylene bailer.
Groundwater samples were collected when temperature, pH, and conductivity of the water stabilized
and a minimum of four well casing volumes of water had been removed. Following purging, each
well was allowed to recharge before sampling. When recovery to 80 percent of the static water level
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was observed, a sample was collected for analysis. Groundwater conditions were monitored during
purging and sampling. A copy of the well monitoring worksheet is presented as Appendix 1.

Wells were sampled using disposable polyethylene bailers attached to new string. From each
monitoring well, sample vials were filled to overflowing and sealed so that no air was trapped in the
vial. Once filled, sample vials were inverted and tapped to test for air bubbles. Samples were
collected in approved, laboratory-supplied vials. Sample containers were labeled with self-adhesive,
preprinted tags. The samples were stored in a pre-chilled, insulated container pending delivery to a
state-certified laboratory for analysis.

Water purged during the development and sampling of the monitoring wells was temporarily stored
on site in Department of Transportation approved 55-gallon drums pending laboratory analysis and
proper disposal.

4.0 RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Groundwater samples collected from wells MW-2 through MW-5 were submitted to Chromalab,
Inc., following chain of custody protocol. The samples were analyzed for TPHg, TPHd, BTEX, and
MTBE by EPA Methods 8015M/8020. Table 3 sumnmarizes groundwater sample analytical results.
A copy of the analytical results and chain of custody record is included in Appendix 2.

TABLE 3 - GROUNDWATER SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS

WellNo. 1 Date - TPHg | Benzene 'Toluene Ethyl- Xyiéncs TPHd | MTBE
Sampled | (ug/L) | (ug/ly | (ug/l) | benzene | (ug/L) | (ug/ly | (ug/L)
- | (ug/L) : |

MW-1 5/21/90 | 25,000 400 440 330 650 5,500 -
(destroyed)

MW-2 5/21/90 <350 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <50 -
1/6/94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 -
9/4/96 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0

MW-3 5/21/90 <50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <50 -
1/6/94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 -
6/3/94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 230% -
9/4/96 <350 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <350

MW-4 6/3/94 | 210,000 | 7,600 28,000 3,700 | 24,000 | 9,300 ---
9/4/96 | 45,000 5,100 4,600 4,100 14,0600 <50 <500

MW-5 6/3/94 7,800 3.8 6.2 10 16 4,600 e
9/4/96 1,600 14 3.6 9.7 13 <50 <5.0

Notes: *Reported to be an anomalous result from one chromatogram peak
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5.0 DISCUSSION

Based on data collected during previous site investigation, ACC recommended that a downgradient
monitoring well not be installed at this time due to the apparent lack of offsite migration. Flow
direction and gradient, measured in the fall 1995, were consistently south and 0.003 foot/foot,
respectively. These values were confirmed during the current groundwater monitoring and sampling
event.

No concentrations were detected in wells MW-2 and MW-3. Concentrations of TPHg have
decreased more than four-fold in wells MW-4 and MW-5 since June 1994. Concentrations of BTEX
have also decreased. No concentrations of TPHd were detected in wells MW-4 or MW-5, which
contained 9,800 pg/L and 4,600 TPHd, respectively, in June 1994. No MTBE was detected in any
of the groundwater samples.

ACC attempted to measure dissolved oxygen (DO) levels in the wells using a Horiba U-10® with a
continuous flow cell, but the meter malfunctioned and was later found to contain a bad DO sensor.

6.0 CONCLUSIONS

Pursuant to the Tri-Regional Water Quality Control Board guidelines, groundwater sampling and
monitoring of the onsite wells should continue on a biannual basis to verify the trend of decreasing
petroleum hydrocarbon concentrations. The next biannual groundwater sampling will be conducted
in March 1996.
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FIGURE 1: LOCATION MAP
208 Jackson Street

QOakland, California

Project No. 6248-1.0

Scale: 1" = 40'

Drawn By: JVC

Date: 10/30/95

Source: Thomas Brothers Guide (510)638-8400

ACC Environmental Consultants
7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Qakland, CA 894621

Fax (510)638-8404
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ACC MONITORING WELL WORKSHEET
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ACC MONITORING WELL WORKSHEET

JOB NAME: We bee. Fouds PURGE METHOD: Wlanual Bailing
SITE ADDRESS: 2 OF Tackson S+ |saWPLED BY: £ .Cisners/ D Do thSnd-
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WATER COLUMN: ,/ || Free Product

WELL DIAMETER: // Amount Type

WELL VOLUME: — | Other

COMMENTS:

WELL: (Gal) pH Temp. (F) |Cond. unfcm _l Froth

DEPTH OF BORING: | Sheen

DEPTH TO WATER: | | Odor Type —
WATER COLUMN: L | Free Product

WELL DIAMETER: 1 Amount Type

WELL VOLUME: il L other

COMMENTS:

7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100 ¢ Oakland, CA 94621 « (510)638-8400 » FAX: (510)638-8404
OAKLAND ¢ LOS ANGELES » SACRAMENTO ¢ SEATTULE
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CHROMALAB, INC.
l . Envircnmental Services (SDB)
I September 11, 1996 Submission #: 9609071
ACC ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS
l Atten: David DeMent
Project: 208 JACKSON Project#: 6249-1.0
l Received: September 5, 1996
re: One sample for Gasoline, BTEX & MTBE analysis.
I Method: EPA 5030/8015M/8020
Client Sample ID: MW-2
Spl#: 98963 Matrix: WATER
l Sampled: September 4, 1996 Run#: 3003 Analyzed: September 6, 1996
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (%)
GASOLINE N.D. 50 N.D. 91.2 1
BENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 93.4 1
TOLUENE N.D 0.50 N.D 90.7 1
ETHYL BENZENE N.D 0.50 N.D 88.6 1
XYLENES N.D 0.50 N.D 89.3 1
l MTRBRE N.D 5. N.D. 112 1
T % /R
June Zhao Marlanne Alexander
I Chemist Gas/BTEX Supervisgor
510-638-8404 pu ounz 1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 .
I (510) 484-1919 » Facsimile (510) 484-1096 V125 00405 KRN 16°25

Federat ID #68-0140157
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CHROMALAB, INC.
l - Environmental Services (SDB)
I September 11, 1996 Submigsion #: 9609071
ACC ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS
I Atten: David DeMent
Project: 208 JACKSON Projecti#: 6249-1.0
I Received: September 5, 1996
re: One sample for Gasoline, BTEX & MTBE analysis. ,
l Method: EPA 5030/8015M/8020
Client Sample ID: MW-3
Spl#: 98964 Matrix: WATER
l Sampled: September 4, 1996 Run#: 3003 Analyzed: September 6, 1996
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
l ANALYTE {ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (%)
GASOLINE N.D. 50 N.D. 91.2 1
BENZENE N.D 0.50 N.D. 93 .4 1
TOLUENE N.D 0.50 N.D. 80.7 1
ETHYL BENZENE N.D 0.50 N.D. 88.6 1.
XYLENES N.D 0.50 N.D. 89.3 1
MTEBE N.D 5.0 N.D. 112 a
l e % - 4
. S oz,
June Zhao arianne Alex&nder e
l Chemist Gas/BTEX Supervisor
510-638-8406 PR ootz 1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
l (510) 484-1919 « Facsimile (510) 484-1096 V1250 QCOHS KATiAN 1629

Federal ID #68-0140157
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CHROMALAB, INC.
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Environmenta! Services (SDB)

September 11, 1996 Submission #: 9609071
ACC ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS
Atten: David DeMent

Project: 208 JACKSON Project#: 6249-1.0
Received: September 5, 1996

re: One sample for Gasoline, BTEX & MTBE analysis.
Method: EPA 5030/8015M/8020

Client Sample ID: MW-4

Spl#: 98965 Matrix: WATER
Sampled: September 4, 1996 Run#: 3003 Analyzed: September 6, 1996
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (ug/L) {(ug/L) (ug/L) (%)
GASOLINE 45000 5000 N.D. 91.2 100
BENZENE 5100 50 N.D. 93.4 100
TOLUENE 4600 50 N.D. 90.7 100
ETHYL BENZENE 4100 50 N.D. 88.6 100
XYLENES 14000 50 N.D. 8B9.3 100
MTRE N.D. 500 N.D. 112 100
e % 'z, ;7 ﬁ i
June Zhao Marianng fg;ande - gzgéy
Chemist Gas/BTEX Supervisor
510-638-8604 pu 012 1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(510) 484-1919 « Facsimile (510) 484-1096 A1 BIEHAGR KRN 1925

Federal ID #68-0140157
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CHROMALAB, INC.

L E

nviranmental Services {SDB)
September 12, 1996 Submission #: 96092071
ACC ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS

Atten: David DeMent

Project: 208 JACKSON Project#: 6249-1.0
Received: September 5, 1996

re: One gample for Gasoline, BTEX & MTBE analysis.

Method: EPA 5030/8015M/8020 T
Client Sample ID: MW-5
Spl#: 98966 Matrix: WATER
Sampled: September 4, 1996 Run#: 3003 Analyzed: September 7, 1996
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (%)
GASOLINE 1600 50 N.D. 91.2 1
BENZENE 14 0.50 N.D. 93.4 1
TOLUENE 3.6 0.50 N.D. 90.7 1
ETHYL BENZENE 9.7 0.50 N.D. 88.6 1
XYLENES 13 0.50 N.D. 89.3 1
MTBE N.D. 5.0 .D. 112 1
A
June Zhao Marianne Al exande%/
Chemist Gas/BTEX Supervisor
210-638-B404 rh ooz 1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756

V126 (aC0405 ALEXANDM 14:02

{510) 484-1919 « Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157
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CHROMALAB, INC.

P—-__

Environmental Services (SDB)

September 12, 1996 Submissgsion #: 9609071
ACC ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS
Atten: David DeMent

bProject: 208 JACKSON Project#: 6249-1.0Q

l Received: September 5, 1996

re: 4 samples for TPH - Diesel analysis.
Method: EPA 3510/8015M

Matrix: WATER Extracted: September 10, 1996
Sampled: September 4, 1996 Run#: 3053 Analyzed: September 10, 1996
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
DIESEL LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
Spl# CLIENT SPL ID (ug/L) {ug/L) (ug/L) (%)

88963 MW-2 N.D. 50 N.D. 68.0 1
98%64 MW-2 N.D. 50 N.D. 68.0 1
98865 MW-4 N.D. 50 N.D. 68.0 1
98366 MW-5 N.D. 50 N.D. 68.0 1

4/ id R Ve, o

Bruce Havlik Alex Tam
Chemist Semivolatiles Supervisor
510-638-8404 Pu cun2 1220 Quarry Lane ¢ Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 05 0000105 AL 1615
l (510) 484-1919 » Facsimile (510) 484-1096 ' '
Federal ID #68-0140157
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CHROMALAB, INC.
SAMPLE RECEIPT CHECKLIST
st

Client Name /Ké Date/Time Received

/3260

Project Z&f Jﬂ’cft S\O/L[ Received by, 5 W / Time
Reference/Subm #Zﬁ(a/ 96‘0569 /7/ Carrier name /.y
Check?ﬁtm (7/0 /?4 Logged in by% — C}/(’/7é
=~ Initials / Date
Signature Date Matrix ¢L£Z-(J3
Shipping container in good condition? NA Yes No
Custody seals present on shipping container? Intact___ Broken Yeg No
Custody seals on sample bottles? Intact____ Broken -Yes No
Chain of custaedy present? Yes u//F No
Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received? Yes u//i:No
Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes J//’ No
Samples in proper container/bottle? Yes ~///’ﬁo
Samples intact? Yes u///'Nc
Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes.J///’No
VOA vials have zero headspace? NA Yes L///.No
Trip Blank received? NA Yes ////No V///
All samples recelved within holding time? ’ Yes V No
Container temperature?___ 5-' Z’ @ Ci’

“
PH upon receipt 21— pH adjusted Check performed by: nyéz“““ NA

Any NQ response must be detailed in the comments section below. If items are not

applicable, they should be marked HNA.

Client contacted? Date contacted?
Person contacted? Contacted by?
Regarding?

Comments :

Corrective Action:

SMPLRECD.CK
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CHROMALAB, INC.

- .
- Environmental Services {SDB) (DOHS 1094)

PROJ. MGR _,Dg_wg._ De Wl €h+

SURM #: 96092071 RER: PN
CLIEMT: ACC

DUE s Ba9/182/36

REF #:129586

N
2958

Chain of Custod

e /4796 e 1 o ]

gt
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS/COMMENTS:

V2

RECEVED B‘\/

W ]
= z el -
o =
COMPANY  ACC Environmental Consultants - g (8 B T < '_ @
. . =4 —_= — N
sporess 7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100 81 BlEs|3 1o9i8aY e 5§ 5 3 2
. . - T . — o £
akland, California 94621 _|85(%8{28(0 z¢ <T|E <9 i 8 £ 15 g
e vle 2 g e :~ ; = ) 3 2|9 w § § g0 0 St o |2 o g
SAMP SIGNATURE) ProRErO) 1 £ 2l <2 |SS|o o8 S| R[] 2l,2i02 <l 285l 212G u
S 5 & alwelwS|OB eS| 5 RILBIQ ot = 1 G194 O
(510) 628-84001 8 2|3 EREE 1B <18 21w 3|23|58) glas|ED Sl E le2| 8 \EE :
Faxnoy 1020 i Stldgleglzalon] ©|8%{=2Q Gl 2iEdl 2|2 u
(510) 638-8404| ;. <|+ & Crl8<|3«<|8«its|malEgIZB EE| 226 6 |EQ E
SAMPLE 10 T ATAIX prEseRv: R S 25|12 E|08|SB|CE(Ee|XE|F 2E| O j¥3)rlEe 2
=
S mw-2 Yk |35 | RO HEL 3
- -
A mw-3 Bk, 3oeH.0| | -
. g
mw-4  |[ihfwlzzoM.o| | E
wWw -5 4/4/% 245 |H,0 v o >< <
RQ DRMATIO RELINQUISHED BY 1528 | RELINQUISHED 8Y 2. [ REUNQUISHED BY

POJECT NANE TOTAL NO. OF CONTAINERS M /
PECIECT NUMBER HEAD SPACE B‘GN(% ‘ €} | (SIGNATURE) / mME) | SIaNATURE) il
19-L.O REC'D GOOD CONDITION/COLD ———%—“ = hi_%r‘os ] = e wpre 75 F
PO.# + D PRIN ME} ATE] {PRINTED NAME) {DATE} { (PRINTED MAME) DA

G% Cl - ' . CONFQRMS TO RECORD E!:z (i 2 m V:‘Y‘bt\ S s
a7 f{ STANDARD™ < {COMPANY} [COMPANY) ,/ (COMPANY} o
TAT 5.DAY 24 l 48 72 OTHER AECENED BY
e 2. { RECEIVED BY {LABORATORY}

Wi /p;bk’ E41%

(SIGNATURE} {TIME) | {SIGNATU (TIME] | (SIGNATURE) il
> T - - P - y
o f’ﬂ:’;«’/f: R A /1 A Drver }deC« ‘7/5‘/517
(PRINTED NAME) {DATE) (mryb NAME) [OATE) (Pparg NAME) (DA
L A ./fﬂ/ E/HDMW
{COMPANY} ~ 7 {COMPANT} {LAB}






